ACT 230

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Use of Solid Wastes for Agricultural Purposes.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Chapter 342, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by adding a new section to be appropriately designated and to read as follows:

"Sec. 342- Solid waste recycling for agricultural purposes; encouraged. The director shall encourage the recycling of solid wastes, including animal wastes and industrial wastes, for agricultural purposes. The use of treated sludge effluent for fertilizer and other agricultural purposes shall also be encouraged."

SECTION 2. Appropriation. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$12,000 for fiscal year 1974-1975, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the purposes of this Act. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of health.

SECTION 3. New statutory material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the underscoring.*

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 14, 1974.)

^{*}Edited accordingly.